these parameters. This “sensitivity” of the optimum is shown in Table 4.5 for pa-

rameters that were not considered in Section 4.3.2. For each parameter, the optimal

performance is shown for the default value as well as for a 10% lower and 10% higher

value of the parameter.

Of the parameters considered, the optimal performance is most sensitive to

changes in instruction and data cache area. For these parameters, a 10% change in

cache area per kilobyte resulted in in a 3.79% change in the optimal performance

per area. This is followed by the size of the processor core with about 2.3% impact

for a 10% change. The thread size, memory and I/O channel size, and pin size have

little impact with about 1%. The memory access time has no practical impact on the

performance with only 0.16%.

These results indicate that the overall optimization results are relatively stable.

Most sensitivity is exhibited when changing the cache area and processor core area

parameters.

77

Table 4.5: Sensitivity of Optimization Results to Changes in System Parameters.
Results are relative to the optimum of 177.7 MIPS/mm2 for workload A from Table 4.4
(Opt. in MIPS/mm2).

Parameter Default 10% Decrease
Value Opt. in Value Opt. in Change

MIPS/mm2 MIPS/mm2 in %

τDRAM 60 ns 177.7 54 ns 178.0 +0.16%
s(pbasis) 1 mm2 177.7 0.9 mm2 181.8 +2.33%
s(pthread) 0.25 mm2 177.7 0.225 mm2 179.7 +1.15%
s(ci), s(cd) 0.1 mms/kB 177.7 0.09 mm2/kB 184.4 +3.79%
s(mchlbasis), 10 mm2 177.7 9 mm2 179.7 +1.12%
s(iobasis)
s(mchlpin), 0.25 mm2 177.7 0.225 mm2 181.0 +1.86%
s(iopin)

Parameter Default 10% Increase
Value Opt. in Value Opt. in Change

MIPS/mm2 MIPS/mm2 in %

τDRAM 60 ns 177.7 66 ns 177.4 -0.16%
s(pbasis) 1 mm2 177.7 1.1 mm2 173.7 -2.23%
s(pthread) 0.25 mm2 177.7 0.275 mm2 175.7 -1.13%
s(ci), s(cd) 0.1 mms/kB 177.7 0.11 mm2/kB 171.4 -3.52%
s(mchlbasis), 10 mm2 177.7 11 mm2 175.8 -1.09%
s(iobasis)
s(mchlpin), 0.25 mm2 177.7 0.275 mms 174.5 -1.80%
s(iopin)

78

4.3.4 Summary of Results

The above results of our performance model can be used to extract a few general

design guidelines for network processors:

• The cache configuration has a big impact on the overall performance, which is

sensitive to the workload.

• Two to four hardware contexts for threads is optimal. With large on-chip caches,

more threads perform better.

• Higher processor clock rates and memory channel bandwidths are directly re-

lated to performance improvements for four or fewer threads.

• The chip area is split roughly evenly between processors, caches, and memory